legally taken, or provisions relating to buying or selling deer or buying fur bearing animals or raw furs shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 347-H. F. No. 1606

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Minneapolis to provide by ordinance or resolution for the payment of its employees by check forwarded through the United States Mail and waiving any requirement for signing the payroll by the employee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; pay checks. Notwithstanding the provisions of any charter or statute to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Minneapolis or the governing body of any board of said city that has independent legislative powers may provide by ordinance or resolution that following its approval of the payroll, payment thereof to any employee under its jurisdiction shall be made by check and that the employee's endorsement on the back of such check shall constitute a receipt therefor in full compliance with any charter provision requiring the employee to receipt by signing the payroll; and further provided that such check may be forwarded to the employee by depositing the same in the United States mail.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of all the members of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 348-H. F. No. 1618

[Not Coded]

An act relating to wells, water storage tanks, pipe lines, water treatment facilities, and other municipal projects in the building,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

construction, reconstruction, repair, enlargement, and improvement thereof in the city of Gilbert, and authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of such city and using the proceeds thereof for the purpose aforesaid and providing for the levy of taxes therefor; repealing Laws 1961, Chapter 483.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Gilbert, city of; water facilities. The city of Gilbert may build, construct, repair, enlarge, and improve its water treatment facilities, water mains, pipelines, water storage tank, deep wells, and may by easement or purchase acquire land for the location of deep wells and water mains and water pipe lines. The authority hereby granted shall be in addition to all other powers with reference to such municipal projects otherwise granted by law or by the charter of such city.
- Bonds may be issued: tax levv. For the purpose of paying the cost of building, constructing, reconstructing, repairing, enlarging and improving such water treatment facilities, water mains, pipe lines, water storage tank, deep wells, and acquisition by easement or purchase of the necessary lands for deep wells and water mains and water pipe lines, and other municipal projects, the city of Gilbert is hereby authorized to issue and sell its negotiable promissory coupon bonds in an amount not to exceed \$275,000. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may not be issued by resolution of the city of Gilbert without first obtaining the approval of a majority of the electors voting on the question of issuing the bonds. It may levy taxes for the purpose of paying such bonds and interest thereon which may be levied in excess of all per capita and mill rate limitations. It may transfer and use surplus funds of the city not specifically dedicated to any other purpose.
 - Sec. 3. Laws 1961, Chapter 483, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Gilbert and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.